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Summary

This study aims to highlight the role of the Balanced Scorecard as a modern tool
for performance evaluation within economic institutions, through a case study of
Sonelgaz-Ghardaia. The study relied on a descriptive and analytical approach,
along with a field analysis of the institution's performance data and reports.
Through this experience, it was concluded that relying solely on financial
indicators is not sufficient for a comprehensive and effective assessment of
institutional performance. Rather, an integrated approach must be adopted that also
includes customer dimensions, internal processes, and learning and growth. The
study also highlighted that implementing the Balanced Scorecard can significantly
contribute to improving management and making more accurate strategic
decisions. Keywords: Balanced Scorecard, performance evaluation, Sonelgaz,

performance dimensions, strategic management.






dodal) Sy g
<) Sl
cldayl
gl g
Joldd1 433
J&aY il
C_i dadds
Jo¥1 Jaadll
£139) ool Olgh o15Y1 Blay g eaalde J9VI Juadll
7 SRS [ FPTTIRATY [RUERY
7 c13Y el g 5 : ¥ el
9 15V i D13 B b ;1 el
12 133 ool 12T 1IN UL
13 1Y) gl (3 015t o131 Bllay ST gl Lol
13 O3 bt 131 Wllay Ly 1 JoN) b
21 Ol ey By shis! Sglas 1 gl Gl
25 133 gty 031 gebt £15Y1 BBlay BMe 1 IWN UL
26 L) Syl I ol
26 i ) AL oty - JoNY el
31 B 1 Al oLty ) el
34 U il Syl gy @41 eIl Claly




C}L’d\ J..a.é.H

A3 8 JWUgw Al O3l o131 BBlay Jlaaiwly 1Y) ol D> Ay Q! Jead)
39 RS PRY:, :JoV Eoudl
39 B g J2 A B gyt 1 J oY1 Skl
45 (ol IS Lty gl by
46 LSl it L20 W Ll
49 159V e 8 0315l 1Y) Bllay ST 1 gl Coed
50 138 Jdigw Wty b @S aye 3Spad Okt c1sY BBllay sluae] Siglas : Jo¥1 Cllal
53 dny S 389 Lol ) BIaS c13Y) Ol pie Olurg s 1 g Ul
70 Oyt s13%) Bllad 7l mdef byt Ukl
73 Slige iS50 215V 0l 3 0315t o131 Bllay il A2Blisg ol 1IN Eom
74 JUI et it Jkd < Jg¥1 Cllaly
75 shoall sy il Jols -l Gl
76 godly @ty Ads 1) Oldoall sy il Jks s L

L







el Ol giall o2
54 (2022-2019) il dols Slaghas Slila! (01 II)
55 (2022-2020) &gt JL1 1550 (02 1I)
56 SU dad) Sl psel) gl il (03 II)
58 81 kg sShaall day O 4o (04 1II)
58 sShanll day ik gudl ) (05 II)
60 Ao 1) Olleslt g O i go (06 II)
61 Slehoal) day gk gl (07 1I)
62 oty pladl dm O pige (08 IT)
63 sodly Wladl dmy DB gl i) (09 II)
71 2022 id gt s13Y Blad gda 34 (10 II)




Jia Y 1q5l3



dod )l Ol gaall o)
15 Obygig UM s LS O3 edl c1a¥) Luld Lolis 01
19 Oylgdt 13 Bllay 3 gadly ot jslaca 02
43 — a3 =Wy sb S ai il it KA1 g 03
47 Lyl |2 ] ool (S o 04
57 QU dadt O pbgell gudl i) 05
60 sShonl) day Sl pdiell gudl i) 06
61 Slokoal! day Sl pdgell gund) il 07
64 oty el my gl ! ) 08




byl M daily



JoSI pellanal

)L&A’-""ﬂ\

Balanced Scorecard (o)) siall ¢12Y! 4ilkay) BSC
Key Performance Indicators (&l ¢1a¥1 & i) KPls
Return on Investment (UL e xilall) ROI
Return on Equity (seabuall 3 sés e 2ilall) ROE
Société de Production (z&Y! 4S ,4) SP
Gestion du Réseau de Transport d'Electricité (sb_eSll Ja) GRTE
Gestion du Réseau de Transport de Gaz ()&l J&) GRTG
Société de Distribution (&) SD
Société de Distribution d'Alger (ealall i 2l &) 55) SDA
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SOCIETE SONELGAZ-Distribution

POLE OUARGLA

EXERCICE
DATE

BILAN ACTIF

Définitif

2020

45775.45670138905

ACTIF

note

brut 2020

amort 2020

2020

2019

ACTIF NON COURANT

Ecart d'acquisition (ou
| goodwill)

Immobilisations incorporelles

Frais de développements
immobilisables

Logiciels informatiques et
assimilés

4,272,857.25

4,272,857.25

0.00

Immobilisations corporelles

Terrains

3,308,560.03

3,308,560.03

3,308,560.03

Agencements et aménagements
de terrains

16,496,140.52

8,316,688.85

8,179,451.67

8,541,154.88

Constructions (Batiments et
ouvrages

591,117,659.15

219,925,909.53

371,191,749.62

387,647,412.22

Installations techniques,
matériel et outillage

21,944,058,493.45

9,547,563,532.34

12,396,494,961.11

11,884,752,694.41

Autres immobilisations
corporelles

2,513,653,337.10

1,108,742,019.47

1,404,911,317.63

1,434,332,211.00

Immobilisations en cours

2,542,769,417.93

2,542,769,417.93

2,521,039,533.47

Immobilisations financiéres

Titres mises en équivalence -
entreprises associées

Titres participations et créances
rattachées

Autres titres immobilisés

Préts et autres actifs financiers
non courants

Comptes de liaison

TOTAL ACTIF NON
COURANT

27,615,676,465.43

10,884,548,150.19

16,731,128,315.24

16,239,621,566.01

ACTIF COURANT

Stocks et encours

12,194,395.17

12,194,395.17

2,620,077.71

Créances et emplois
assimilés

Clients

3,197,663,733.83

949,189,887.37

2,248,473,846.46

2,294,870,241.40




Créances sur sociétés du
groupe et associés

0.00

0.00

0.00

Autres débiteurs 1,611,206,115.76 2,505,616.91 1,608,700,498.85 1,339,106,964.16
Impbts 143,858,437.51 143,858,437.51 111,390,992.60
Autres actifs courants 0.00 0.00 0.00
Disponibilités et assimilés
Placements et autres actifs
financiers courants
Trésorerie 453,460,858.88 6,765,019.49 446,695,839.39 156,285,851.73

compte transitoire**

0.00

0.00

0.00

TOTAL ACTIF COURANT

5,418,383,541.15

958,460,523.77

4,459,923,017.38

3,904,274,127.60

TOTAL GENERAL ACTIF

33,034,060,006.58

11,843,008,673.96

21,191,051,332.62

20,143,895,693.61

SOCIETE SONELGAZ-Distribution
POLE OUARGLA

EXERCICE

DATE

BILAN ACTIF

Définitif

2021

45775.45684027765

ACTIF

note

brut 2021

amort 2021

2021

2020

ACTIF NON COURANT

Ecart d'acquisition (ou
goodwill)

Immobilisations
incorporelles

Frais de développements
immobilisables

Logiciels informatiques et
assimilés

4,272,857.25

2,848,571.50

1,424,285.75

4,272,857.25

Immobilisations
corporelles

Terrains

3,308,560.03

3,308,560.03

3,308,560.03

Agencements et aménagements
de terrains

16,496,140.52

8,678,392.07

7,817,748.45

8,179,451.67

Constructions (Batiments et
ouvrages

599,562,899.35

236,920,211.80

362,642,687.55

371,191,749.62

Installations techniques,
matériel et outillage

23,532,642,288.33

10,324,221,651.33

13,208,420,637.00

12,396,494,961.11

Autres immobilisations
corporelles

2,612,591,328.25

1,210,085,390.43

1,402,505,937.82

1,404,911,317.63




gasLal

Immobilisations en cours

2,441,903,314.32

2,441,903,314.32

2,542,769,417.93

Immobilisations
financiéres

Titres mises en équivalence -
entreprises associées

Titres participations et créances
rattachées

Autres titres immobilisés

Préts et autres actifs financiers
non courants

300,000.00

300,000.00

0.00

Comptes de liaison

TOTAL ACTIF NON
COURANT

29,211,077,388.05

11,782,754,217.13

17,428,323,170.92

16,731,128,315.24

ACTIF COURANT

Stocks et encours

1,255,270.76

35,681.24

1,219,589.52

12,194,395.17

Créances et emplois
assimilés

Clients

4,766,736,230.78

1,379,351,446.11

3,387,384,784.67

2,248,473,846.46

Créances sur sociétés du
groupe et associés

0.00

0.00

0.00

Autres débiteurs 1,369,630,046.59 7,637,337.96 1,361,992,708.63 || 1,608,700,498.85
Impots 69,467,264.67 69,467,264.67 143,858,437.51
Autres actifs courants 0.00 0.00 0.00
Disponibilités et assimilés
Placements et autres actifs
financiers courants
Trésorerie 101,885,963.64 5,952,634.51 95,933,329.13 446,695,839.39

compte transitoire**

0.00

0.00

0.00

TOTAL ACTIF COURANT

6,308,974,776.44

1,392,977,099.82

4,915,997,676.62

4,459,923,017.38

TOTAL GENERAL ACTIF

35,520,052,164.49

13,175,731,316.95

22,344,320,847.54

21,191,051,332.62

SOCIETE SONELGAZ-Distribution EXERCICE 2022
POLE OUARGLA DATE  45775.45688657416
| ||
[ BILAN ACTIF
Définitif
ACTIF note | brut 2022 | amort 2022 2022 2021




ACTIF NON COURANT

Ecart d'acquisition (ou
goodwill)

Immobilisations
incorporelles

Frais de développements
immobilisables

Logiciels informatiques et

assimilés 4,272,857.25 2,848,571.50 1,424,285.75 1,424,285.75
Immobilisations
corporelles
Terrains 3,308,560.03 3,308,560.03 3,308,560.03
Agencements ot amenagements 16,496,140.52 9,040,095.28 7,456,045.24 7,817,748.45

de terrains

Constructions (Batiments et
ouvrages

746,365,955.35

257,127,019.38

489,238,935.97

362,642,687.55

Installations techniques,
matériel et outillage

24,003,174,358.40

11,118,825,133.06

12,884,349,225.34

13,208,420,637.00

Autres immobilisations
corporelles

2,688,309,445.30

1,316,980,924.90

1,371,328,520.40

1,402,505,937.82

Immobilisations en cours

3,824,247,993.28

3,824,247,993.28

2,441,903,314.32

Immobilisations
financiéres

Titres mises en équivalence -
entreprises associées

Titres participations et créances
rattachées

Autres titres immobilisés

Préts et autres actifs financiers
non courants

0.00

0.00

300,000.00

Comptes de liaison

TOTAL ACTIF NON
COURANT

31,286,175,310.13

12,704,821,744.12

18,581,353,566.01

17,428,323,170.92

ACTIF COURANT

Stocks et encours

2,055,782.26

2,055,782.26

1,219,589.52

Créances et emplois
assimilés

Clients

8,325,107,672.84

222,132,095.12

8,102,975,577.72

3,387,384,784.67

Créances sur sociétés du
groupe et associés

0.00

0.00

0.00

Autres débiteurs 2,083,086,715.65 1,327,237.59 2,081,759,478.06 1,361,992,708.63
Impots 283,555,213.68 283,555,213.68 69,467,264.67
Autres actifs courants 0.00 0.00 0.00




Disponibilités et assimilés

Placements et autres actifs
financiers courants

Trésorerie

278,312,495.40

4,572,813.73

273,739,681.67

95,933,329.13

compte transitoire**

0.00

0.00

0.00

TOTAL ACTIF COURANT

10,972,117,879.83

228,032,146.44

10,744,085,733.39

4,915,997,676.62

TOTAL GENERAL ACTIF

42,258,293,189.96

12,932,853,890.56

29,325,439,299.40

22,344,320,847.54




